to the Vendors pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Guarantor shall

immediately on demand and without deduction or withholding pay such amount as if it was

the principal obligor.

Specific warranties

The Offeror and the Guarantor have undertaken to the Vendors that as soon as

practicable after the Sale and Purchase Completion Date but no later than 3 months after

the Sale and Purchase Completion Date, the Purchaser shall procure DCIHL to change its

English and Chinese names as soon as practicable and cease to use the names ‘‘Deson

Construction International Holdings Limited’’ and ‘‘迪臣建設國際集團有限公司’’

thereafter.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF DCIHL

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of DCIHL (based on

information received by DCIHL and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the

Latest Practicable Date) immediately before and after the Sale and Purchase Completion

(assuming that there are no changes other than those contemplated in the Sale and Purchase

Agreement):

Immediately before the Sale and

Purchase Completion

Immediately after the Sale and

Purchase Completion

No. of DCIHL

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of DCIHL

Shares

Approximate

%

DDHL and parties acting in

concert with it (Note 1) 311,769,867 31.18 — —

Sparta (Note 2) 26,645,015 2.66 — —

Mr. Tjia (Note 2) 22,887,200 2.29 — —

DCIHL Directors:

Kwok Koon Keung (Note 3) 500 0.00 500 0.00

Ong Chi King (Note 4) 8,802,000 0.88 8,802,000 0.88

The Offeror and parties

acting in concert with it — — 361,302,082 36.13

Public 629,895,418 62.99 629,895,418 62.99

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,000,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. DDHL is a company incorporated in the BVI and is wholly-owned by the Company. The Company

is deemed to be interested in the DCIHL Shares owned by DDHL.

2. Mr. Tjia directly beneficially owns 22,887,200 DCIHL shares and directly beneficially owns all the

shares in Sparta, a company incorporated in the BVI. Sparta directly beneficially owns 26,645,015

DCIHL Shares and it beneficially owns 349,935,000 shares in the Company, representing

approximately 35.79% of the issued share capital in the Company. By virtue of the SFO, Mr.

Tjia is deemed to be interested in 338,414,882 DCIHL Shares (being the aggregate of 26,645,015

[…]

accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group does

not purport to predict the future financial position, financial performance or cash flows of

the Remaining Group after Sale and Purchase Completion of the Disposal.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group has been

prepared in accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 and paragraph 68(2)(a)(ii) of

Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the

Remaining Group should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the

Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the information of the DCIHL Group as set

out in Appendix II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

As at 31 March 2018

The Group
(audited) Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 7

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 226,736 — — 226,736
Investment properties 1,031,125 — — 1,031,125
Investments in associates 118,352 (106,888) — 11,464
Available-for-sale investments 21,641 — — 21,641

Total non-current assets 1,397,854 (106,888) — 1,290,966

CURRENT ASSETS
Due from associates 576 — — 576
Due from related companies 3,479 — — 3,479
Properties held for sale under development and properties

held for sale 1,130,094 — — 1,130,094
Inventories 8,195 — — 8,195
Accounts receivable 34,300 — — 34,300
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 30,938 — — 30,938
Equity investment at fair value through profit or loss 4,510 — — 4,510
Pledged deposits 126,000 — — 126,000
Cash and cash equivalents 68,259 66,419 (4,889) 129,789

Total current assets 1,406,351 66,419 (4,889) 1,467,881

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 12,253 — — 12,253
Other payables and accruals 318,778 — — 318,778
Due to associates 5,258 — — 5,258
Tax payable 36,359 — — 36,359
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 271,721 — — 271,721

Total current liabilities 644,369 — — 644,369

NET CURRENT ASSETS 761,982 66,419 (4,889) 823,512

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,159,836 (40,469) (4,889) 2,114,478

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 340,241 — — 340,241
Deferred tax liabilities 169,791 — — 169,791

Total non-current liabilities 510,032 — — 510,032

Net assets 1,649,804 (40,469) (4,889) 1,604,446

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Issued capital 97,788 — — 97,788
Reserves 1,552,625 (40,469) (4,889) 1,507,267

1,650,413 (40,469) (4,889) 1,605,055
Non-controlling interests (609) — — (609)

Total equity 1,649,804 (40,469) (4,889) 1,604,446

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group

For the Year Ended 31 March 2018

The Group

(audited) Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

REVENUE 190,783 — — 190,783

Cost of sales (142,359) — — (142,359)

Gross profit 48,424 — — 48,424

Other income and gains 19,479 — — 19,479

Fair value gain on investment

properties, net 53,935 — — 53,935

Administrative expenses (68,609) — — (68,609)

Other operating income/

(expenses), net 5,268 — (30,239) (24,971)

Finance costs (3,935) — — (3,935)

Share of profits and losses of

associates 8,671 (8,961) — (290)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 63,233 (8,961) (30,239) 24,033

Income tax expense (16,198) — — (16,198)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 47,035 (8,961) (30,239) 7,835

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 47,776 (8,961) (30,239) 8,576

Non-controlling interests (741) — — (741)

47,035 (8,961) (30,239) 7,835

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Remaining

Group

For the Year Ended 31 March 2018

The Group

(audited) Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6 Note 4 Note 5

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 47,035 (8,961) (30,239) 7,835

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Other comprehensive income to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

Exchange differences:

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
operations 135,802 — — 135,802

Reclassification adjustment for
a foreign operation disposed
during the year 3,281 — — 3,281

Share of other comprehensive loss
of associates 850 (850) — —

Net other comprehensive income/
(loss) to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods 139,933 (850) — 139,083

Other comprehensive income not
to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent periods:

Surplus on revaluation of
leasehold land and buildings 13,152 — — 13,152

Income tax effect (2,610) — — (2,610)

Share of other comprehensive
income of associates 419 (419) — —

Net other comprehensive income
not to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods 10,961 (419) — 10,542

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
NET OF TAX 150,894 (1,269) — 149,625

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR 197,929 (10,230) (30,239) 157,460

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 198,658 (10,230) (30,239) 158,189
Non-controlling interests (729) — — (729)

197,929 (10,230) (30,239) 157,460

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

For the Year Ended 31 March 2018

The Group
(audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 6 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 63,233 (8,961) (30,239) — 24,033
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 3,935 — — — 3,935
Share of profits and losses of associates (8,671) 8,961 — — 290
Interest income (3,323) — — — (3,323)
Fair value gain on investment properties, net (53,935) — — — (53,935)
Dividend income from available-for-sale

investments (739) — — — (739)
Dividend income from equity investments at fair

value through profit or loss (111) — — — (111)
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and

equipment 21 — — — 21
Depreciation 10,498 — — — 10,498
Reversal of impairment of properties held for

sale (1,180) — — — (1,180)
Reversal of provision for inventories (138) — — — (138)
Impairment of other receivables, net 1,392 — — — 1,392
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss, net (181) — — — (181)
Equity-settled share option expenses 52 — — — 52
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (6,214) — — — (6,214)
Loss on disposal of associates — — 28,069 — 28,069

4,639 — (2,170) — 2,469
Decrease in properties held for sale under

development and properties held for sale 102,251 — — — 102,251
Decrease in inventories 387 — — — 387
Decrease in accounts receivable 2,273 — — — 2,273
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 1,732 — — — 1,732
Increase in accounts payable 2,187 — — — 2,187
Increase in other payables and accruals 35,403 — — — 35,403

Cash generated from operations 148,872 — (2,170) — 146,702
Interest paid (46,896) — — — (46,896)
Overseas taxes paid (18,742) — — — (18,742)

Net cash flows from operating activities 83,234 — (2,170) — 81,064

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 3,323 — — — 3,323
Dividend income from available-for-sale

investments 739 — — — 739
Dividend income from equity investments at fair

value through profit or loss 111 — — — 111
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (799) — — — (799)
Proceeds from disposals of subsidiaries 89,521 — — — 89,521
Proceeds from the Disposal — — 68,589 — 68,589
Advances to associates, net (511) — — — (511)
Decrease in pledged deposits 72,500 — — — 72,500

Net cash flows from investing activities 164,884 — 68,589 — 233,473

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

New bank and other borrowings 439,030 — — — 439,030
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (683,622) — — — (683,622)
Increase in amounts due from related companies (842) — — — (842)
Dividends paid (4,890) — — (4,889) (9,779)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (250,324) — — (4,889) (255,213)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (2,206) — 66,419 (4,889) 59,324

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 67,787 — — — 67,787
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 2,678 — — — 2,678

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF
YEAR 68,259 — 66,419 (4,889) 129,789

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the statement
of financial position and cash and cash
equivalents as stated in the statement of cash
flows 68,259 — 66,419 (4,889) 129,789

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Notes:

1 The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2018 was

extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2018 dated 21 June

2018.

2 The adjustment mainly represents (i) the estimated gross proceeds from the Disposal of HK$68.6

million; (ii) the estimated transaction costs directly attributable to the Disposal of approximately

HK$2.2 million; (iii) the carrying amount of equity interest in the DCIHL Group of approximately

HK$106.9 million; and (iv) the estimated loss on the Disposal of approximately HK$39.6 million as